

No. 14-556, -562, -571, -574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

James F. Peterson
Counsel of Record
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172
jpeterson@judicialwatch.org

Meredith L. Di Liberto
P.O. Box 64743
Virginia Beach, VA 23467

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT2

I. Denying recognition of out-of-state
marriages that conflict with state law
is not a constitutional violation.....2

 A. Defining marriage is within the states’
 sovereign sphere of marital relations2

 B. Upholding the traditional definition of
 marriage does not violate the rational
 basis test4

 C. Requiring Recognition of out-of-state
 marriages that conflict with state law
 leads to constitutional conflicts10

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	4, 5
<i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Ky. 2014)	6
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014).....	6, 7, 10, 12, 15
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570 (1956).....	3
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	14
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	5
<i>Henry v. Himes</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	6
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	2
<i>In re Estate of Stiles</i> , 59 Ohio St. 2d 73 (1979)	12
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. 1973)	5, 6

<i>Korematsu v. U.S.</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	4, 5
<i>Lane County v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. 71 (1869)	14
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>Mazzolini v. Mazzolini</i> , 155 N.E.2d 206 (Ohio 1958)	11, 12
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	8
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (2013).....	6
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	12
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	5
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	4, 7

<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. Tenn. 2014)	6
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1869).....	14
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	8, 10
<i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2673 (2013).....	3
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	5
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	5
<i>Wiley v. Woods</i> , 393 Pa. 341 (1958).	8
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	2, 3
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	8
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XV	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIX.....	13

U.S. Const. amend. XXVI	13
Ky. Const. § 233A.....	6
Ohio Const. art. XV, § 11	6
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 18.....	6
An Act Regulating Marriages § 1, 1803 Ohio Laws 31	5
An Act Concerning Marriages § 3 (1741), <i>in Public Acts of the General Assembly of North-Carolina and Tennessee</i> 46 (1815).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 45 (James Madison).....	15
Letter from Samuel Adams to Richard Henry Lee, August 24, 1789.....	14, 15
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 283.....	11
